

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

| Agenda Item No. | Board Meeting Date | Open/Closed Session | Information/Action Item | Issue Date |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|------------|
| 3 | 04/09/18 | Open | Action | 03/28/18 |

Subject: Approving the First Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento to Exercise Option Years 4 and 5.

ISSUE

Whether or not to approve the First Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento to Exercise Option Years 4 and 5.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 18-04____, Approving the First Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento, to Exercise Option Years 4 and 5

FISCAL IMPACT

| | | | |
|-----------------|-----------|-------------------|---|
| Budgeted: | Yes | | |
| Budget Source: | Operating | Year 4, FY18 | \$11,298.96 * prorated for 2 months |
| Funding Source: | Local | Years 4 & 5, FY19 | \$67,951.17 |
| Funding Source: | Local | Year 5, FY20 | \$57,281.85 * prorated for 10 months |

Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or 37/650004
Capital Project #:

Total Budget Years 4
and 5: \$ 136,531.98

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| Original Contract Amount: | \$ 198,269.50 |
| Amendment Amount | \$ 136,531.98 |
| New Total Amount | \$ 334,801.48 |

DISCUSSION

On May 19, 2015, the Board awarded a Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service contract to Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento, for an amount not to exceed \$198,269.50 for a 3-year term with an option to renew for up to 2 additional 1-year periods. The current contract became effective on May 19, 2015 and the initial 3-year term will expire on May 18, 2018. If the Board approves exercising its option to renew, this First Amendment will extend the contract for both the 4th and 5th years.

Approved:

Presented:

Final 04/02/18
General Manager/CEO

Director of Construction Management

| Agenda Item No. | Board Meeting Date | Open/Closed Session | Information/Action Item | Issue Date |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|------------|
| 3 | 04/09/18 | Open | Action | 03/28/18 |

Subject: Approving the First Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento to Exercise Option Year 4 or Exercise Option Years 4 and 5.

SacRT has performed a Fair and Reasonable Market Price Analysis and finds that within the framework of SacRT’s Procurement Ordinance, Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento is a responsible Contractor eligible for award of SacRT contracts and that its pricing for the Option Years is fair and reasonable.

SacRT may choose to exercise Option Year 4 only at this time, or may choose to exercise both Option Years 4 and 5 at this time. Staff has analyzed the cost proposal and the services provided to date and believes that it is in SacRT’s best interest to exercise both option years at this time. For this reason, Staff recommends that the Board approve a First Amendment to the Contract between SacRT and Republic Services of Sacramento to approve services for Option Years 4 and 5 for the amount of \$136,531.98, for a total consideration of \$334,801.48, for the 5 years of this contract.

RESOLUTION NO. 18-04-_____

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

April 9, 2018

APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR ROLL OFF AND FRONT LOAD WASTE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS RENTAL AND SERVICE WITH ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NA, LLC DBA REPUBLIC SERVICES OF SACRAMENTO TO EXERCISE OPTION YEARS 4 AND 5

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the First Amendment to the Contract between the Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "SacRT," and Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento, therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby SacRT exercises its option to extend the Contract for years 4 and 5, commencing on May 19, 2018, and the total consideration is increased by \$136,531.98, from \$198,269.50 to \$334,801.48, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager are hereby authorized and directed to execute said First Amendment.

PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair

A T T E S T:

HENRY LI, Secretary

By: _____
Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary